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SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA 

The People of the State of New York (the “People”), by their attorney, LETITIA JAMES, 

Attorney General of the State of New York (the “NYAG”), bring this action for injunctive relief, 

equitable monetary relief, and civil penalties, under N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 340 et seq. and N.Y. 

Exec. Law § 63(12), against Intermountain Management, Inc. (“Intermountain”). This action is 

brought to enjoin and remediate Intermountain’s unlawful acquisition and closure of Toggenburg 

Mountain (“Toggenburg”), its sole competitor for season pass skiers (including snowboarders) 

within a 30-minute drive of downtown Syracuse (“the Syracuse Area”). Further, the instant suit 

seeks to unwind an unlawful noncompete agreement (including a provision to not hire 

Intermountain’s employees). The purpose of this action is to restore Toggenburg’s position as an 

independent competitor, eliminate the anticompetitive noncompete agreement, and restore 

competition in the relevant market. 

Plaintiff, the People of the State of New York, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of 

the State of New York, alleges: 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 

by and through LETITIA JAMES, 
Attorney General of the State of New York, 

Plaintiff, 

Index No. _______________ 

COMPLAINT 

v. 

INTERMOUNTAIN MANAGEMENT, INC., 

Defendant. 
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INTRODUCTION 

1. In 2021, Intermountain acquired its only competitor in the relevant market, 

Toggenburg, from John H. Meier and Christine C. Meier (collectively “the Meiers”), Togg 

Mountain, LLC and Togg Holdings, LLC (collectively the “Togg Corporations). This was a clear 

violation of New York’s antitrust law, the Donnelly Act.  

2. But Intermountain did not stop there. To eliminate any ambiguity as to its 

anticompetitive intent, Intermountain announced on the same day as the deal closed that it was 

shutting down its newly acquired ski resort, which had been a mainstay in the Syracuse skiing 

community for a half century. Intermountain’s management believed that shutting down 

Toggenburg would force Toggenburg skiers to Intermountain’s other properties, Song and 

Labrador. By purchasing Toggenburg and then immediately shuttering it, Intermountain made 

clear its merger to monopoly was also intended to extinguish a competitor (a “killer 

acquisition”). 

3. Moreover, and in further violation of the Donnelly Act, Intermountain, in 

connection with its unlawful acquisition of Toggenburg, paid the former owners of Toggenburg 

to agree not to compete with Intermountain or to hire any Intermountain employees for five 

years. This agreement was likewise unlawful.  

4. Historically, there have been three options for skiers in the Syracuse Area: Song 

Mountain, Labrador Mountain, and Toggenburg. In 2014, Labrador and Song were consolidated 

under the ownership and operation of Intermountain, and the number of choices went from three 

to two. 

5. Still, consumers continued to benefit from competition. This ongoing competition 

between Labrador/Song and Toggenburg was enhanced in 2015, when Mr. Meier and Marc 

Stemerman acquired Toggenburg from its founding family and continued operating it as a ski 
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alternative to the Intermountain resorts (while Christine Meier held a stakes in certain relevant 

corporations, she was largely uninvolved in the purchase, sale, and operation of, any Ski resorts). 

The new owners wasted no time investing in the resort, and by the start of the next ski season, 

Toggenburg’s chairlifts and snowmaking infrastructure had been upgraded. 

6. But behind the scenes, Intermountain’s principal, Peter Harris, was plotting to 

eliminate Toggenburg, the only competitor in the relevant market to his Song and Labrador 

properties, by acquiring and closing the rival resort. Mr. Harris had long believed that an excess 

of choices for consumers was eroding the profitability of his business, and was determined not 

just to acquire Toggenburg, but to shut it down entirely, forcing loyal Toggenburg skiers to 

patronize the Intermountain resorts instead. Because ski resorts incur low incremental costs for 

incremental customers – that is to say, it costs little for an already-operating ski resort to provide 

ski services for one additional customer – the diverted skiers would generate nearly “pure” profit 

for Mr. Harris. Mr. Harris intended to render this loss of competition permanent by attaching a 

deed restriction to the Toggenburg property.  

7. Intermountain made repeated attempts to purchase Toggenburg from Mr. Meier, 

which Mr. Meier described as an “annual ritual.” Intermountain’s initial attempts to purchase 

Toggenburg were rebuffed. However, after Mr. Meier bought out his partner, Mr. Stemerman, 

Mr. Meier, and Mr. Harris engaged in fruitful negotiations and executed a memorandum of 

interest in July 2020, a letter of intent in November 2020, and a purchase agreement in March 

2021. The deal closed the following summer, on August 3, 2021, for a total purchase price of 

$2.25 million. 

8. In a press release issued on August 3, 2021, Intermountain informed the public 

not only that it had acquired Toggenburg, but that it would close the facility immediately, 
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notwithstanding the prior season having been one of the “best . . . in 60 years.” Customers who 

had already purchased tickets for the upcoming Toggenburg 2021-22 season, were advised to 

move their business to Intermountain’s Song and Labrador facilities. 

9. The 2021-22 skiing season – the first in nearly 70 years in which Toggenburg was 

not open – laid bare the anticompetitive calculus behind Intermountain’s acquisition of 

Toggenburg. Former Toggenburg skiers flocked in droves to Song and Labrador. Skiers did this 

in spite of the fact that Intermountain had raised prices, with no attendant improvement in the 

quality of the ski offering or amenities. Skiers were forced to make this switch simply because 

Intermountain had made itself the only option in the Syracuse Area. This is precisely the type of 

harm to competition that the Donnelly Act is meant to prohibit. 

10. Today, Toggenburg lies idle. Its indoor equipment gathers dust, while its outdoor 

infrastructure sits exposed to the elements and unused. Ski lifts, in particular, are expensive 

machinery which require regular, specialized maintenance and inspection by trained 

professionals. On information and belief, Toggenburg’s lifts have not been kept in operational 

condition since the closure. 

11. Intermountain is poised to continue profiting at the expense of consumers during 

the upcoming 2022-23 season, which will be the second season in a row without competition. 

This action is needed to prevent Intermountain from reaping further unjust gains and to restore 

competition by ensuring that Toggenburg is back up and running in the hands of an independent 

competitor, rather than literally rusting away, idle, in the grip of Intermountain. 

12. This action also seeks to enjoin the anticompetitive noncompete agreement (and 

no-poach provision) Intermountain induced Mr. Meier to enter. By virtue of operation of the 
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noncompete, Mr. Meier is prevented from opening a competing ski resort, hiring Intermountain’s 

employees, and soliciting business from Intermountain’s customers and vendors.  

13. This agreement helped to cement Intermountain’s ski resort monopoly, and 

harmed workers by chilling competition in the labor market.  

JURISDICTION AND PARTIES 

14. Plaintiff, the People of the State of New York, through the Attorney General, 

brings this action in its sovereign capacity and pursuant to the Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. 

Law §§ 340–342-c and New York’s Executive Law § 63(12). New York sues to obtain 

injunctive relief, redress of injury to the State, its general economy, and its citizens, and seeks 

equitable monetary relief, including disgorgement and/or restitution, as well as costs, and civil 

penalties, for Intermountain’s unlawful conduct. 

15. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the claims asserted in this action 

pursuant to Article 6, Section 7 of the New York State Constitution, New York General Business 

Law § 342, and New York Executive Law § 63(12). 

16. Intermountain is a domestic business corporation incorporated under New York 

Business Corporation Law § 402, with its principal place of business at 1 Song Mountain Road, 

Tully, New York 13159. Accordingly, this Court has general personal jurisdiction over 

Intermountain under CPLR § 301. 

17. Alternatively, this Court has specific personal jurisdiction over Intermountain 

under CPLR § 302(a)(1), as Intermountain directly transacted business and/or contracted to 

supply goods and services within the State of New York and the causes of action alleged in this 

Complaint arise from such acts. 
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18. Venue is proper in this court under CPLR § 503(a) because a substantial part of 

the events giving rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in Onondaga County. 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

19. For decades, alpine (downhill) skiing has been among the most popular winter 

sports in the United States, including in New York. 

20. Whether for recreation or for sport, alpine skiing is practiced almost exclusively 

at ski resorts, which host a number of runs or trails of varying degrees of difficulty, and provide 

services such as ski lifts, artificial snow making, snow grooming, and ski patrol, as well as pro 

shops, restaurants, and other amenities. 

21. The relative attractiveness of a ski resort to skiers is largely a function of the 

number and variety of runs, the amount of skiable area comprised by those runs, and the so-

called “vertical drop,” or total vertical differential that a skier can descend. 

22. Ski resorts earn revenue primarily through the sale of passes that give skiers 

access to the facilities. These passes come in two primary forms: day passes, which grant resort 

access for one day (or sometimes one weekend) only; or season passes, which grant access for an 

entire ski season (in New York, the ski season typically lasts from mid- to late November to 

early April). 

23. Season-pass sales, along with the additional sales of incidentals (e.g., lessons, 

dining) generated by season-pass holders, account for a considerable amount of ski resorts’ 

annual revenue.  

24. Season-pass sales are also strategically important. First, season-pass sales 

typically occur before the beginning of the ski season, or early in the season giving ski operators 

access to cash flow before the start of the season. Second, the volume of season passes sold 
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varies less from season to season than do day-pass sales volumes. This stabilizing effect makes 

strong season-pass sales critical to the overall success of a ski resort.  

25. Prior to 2021, there were three ski resorts in the Syracuse Area: Song Mountain 

(“Song”), Labrador Mountain (“Labrador”), and Toggenburg. 

26. Song is located at 1 Song Road, in the Town of Tully, a roughly 25-minute drive 

from downtown Syracuse. Song has 24 runs, 93 skiable acres, and a 700-foot vertical drop, as 

well as amenities including a full-service restaurant, “Heuga’s Alpine.” 

27. Labrador is located at 6935 Route 91, in the Town of Truxton, a roughly 30-

minute drive from Syracuse. It features 23 runs, 250 skiable acres, and a 700-foot vertical drop. 

Amenities include a full-service restaurant, “The Last Run,” as well as two cafeterias and a 

lounge. 

28. In 2000, Song was acquired by South Slope Development Corporation (“South 

Slope”). Mr. Harris was the majority (76%) shareholder in South Slope, with four additional 

shareholders holding the remaining (24%) shares. In 2014, South Slope’s shareholders 

incorporated as Intermountain Management and acquired Labrador. Intermountain became the 

sole shareholder of South Slope and the shares that Mr. Harris and others held in South Slope 

were converted pro rata to shares of Intermountain. 

29. Since its incorporation, Intermountain has, through its principal, Mr. Harris, 

operated Song and Labrador jointly, offering a single season pass valid for admission at both 

resorts.  

30. Prior to the acquisition of Toggenburg, Intermountain sold over 7,000 season 

passes per year. 
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31. Toggenburg is located at 1135 Toggenburg Road, in the Town of Fabius, in 

Onondaga County, a roughly 30-minute drive from Syracuse. It featured 22 runs, 85 skiable 

acres, and a 700-foot vertical drop, and offered amenities such as the full-service restaurant 

“Foggy Goggle.” 

32. As noted, Toggenburg was acquired from Jim Hickey by Mr. Meier and Marc 

Stemerman in 2015 for $1.25 million (inclusive of a noncompete binding Mr. Hickey which was 

valued at $100,000).  

33. In November 2019, Mr. Meier acquired Mr. Stemerman’s interest in Toggenburg 

and Greek Peak. 

34. Christine Meier was made the 51-percent owner of the direct corporate parent of 

Toggenburg; John Meier held the remaining 49 percent.  

35. Prior to the acquisition, Toggenburg sold between roughly 1,500 and 2,500 season 

passes each year. 

36. Because of their geographic proximity, Toggenburg, Song, and Labrador have 

competed with one another for season-pass customers as long as they have been in operation and 

under all owners. 

THE RELEVANT MARKET FOR SEASON-PASS SKIING  
IN THE SYRACUSE AREA 

37. The relevant product market at issue in this action is the market for season-pass 

skiing services and the relevant geographic market is the Syracuse Area. 

A. The relevant product market is season-pass downhill skiing 

38. The relevant product market is the sale of downhill ski resort season passes. 

Season passes grant the consumer access to the skiing lifts, trails, and other facilities at ski 
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resorts. Ski resorts offer downhill skiing on professionally groomed trails with available 

snowmaking equipment and infrastructure, and some combination of additional amenities 

including restaurants, ski schools, pro shops, a lounge, professionally operated ski-lifts, and ski 

patrols. 

39. Smaller skiing facilities, sometimes referred to as “hills,” are not reasonably 

interchangeable for season-pass skiing at ski resorts. Sometimes these are “bunny slopes” for 

beginners and not sufficiently challenging or interesting for use by experienced skiers. 

Sometimes these are ski clubs featuring a limited number of trails that might be challenging or 

interesting enough for experienced skiers, but that lack many of the additional services or 

amenities that make ski resorts attractive. Such clubs are typically member-run, having few or no 

employees, and have towropes or T-bar lifts instead of chair lifts.  

40. Day passes at ski resorts are not reasonably interchangeable with season passes 

because season passes are priced at the equivalent of many day passes. For example, 

Intermountain season passes are nearly ten times as expensive as a daily pass. Therefore, in the 

Intermountain case, consumers must expect to make more than ten visits to the ski resort in a 

single season (typically only lasting 3-4 months) to justify the additional expense.  

41. For such consumers, buying a number of separate day passes equal to the total 

number of planned visits over the course of a season would be prohibitively expensive. Further, 

day passes must typically be purchased on the day of, requiring the consumer to visit the sales 

desk, potentially waiting on a long line, each time they visit the ski resort; season-pass holders 

can go straight from the parking lot to the ski lift. Thus, day passes are at best, a weak 

competitive constraint on season pass pricing; faced with a price increase for season passes, a 

typical consumer would be unlikely to switch to buying day passes. 
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42. The sale of season passes satisfies the well-accepted “hypothetical monopolist” 

test set forth in the Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission’s Horizontal Merger 

Guidelines. A hypothetical monopolist selling season passes could likely impose a small but 

significant and non-transitory price increase without losing sufficient sales to render that price 

increase unprofitable. 

B. The relevant geographic market is the Syracuse Area. 

43. The relevant geographic market is the Syracuse Area, defined as all areas that can 

be accessed by car from downtown Syracuse in approximately 30 minutes or less. The Syracuse 

Area is a relevant geographic market for season-pass skiing because the vast majority of season-

pass purchasers live within a 30-minute drive of Song, Labrador, and Toggenburg, and would 

not consider season passes at more distantly situated ski resorts to be a reasonable substitute for 

season passes at ski resorts in the Syracuse Area. Specifically, travel times from consumers’ 

residences must be short enough to enable repeated trips over the course of a ski season. In short, 

as one witness testified during NYAG’s investigation, “proximity drives the market.” 

44. As confirmation that this driving distance reflects market reality, the parties used 

a 30-mile radius in their Noncompete. A 30-mile radius circle around Syracuse includes the same 

ski resorts as a 30-minute driving time. In relevant part, Greek Peak falls outside the market in 

either formulation. 

45. Examples of ski resorts that are outside the relevant geographic market include 

Greek Peak in Cortland, NY, which is an approximately 45-minute drive from downtown 

Syracuse, and Woods Valley Ski Area in Rome, NY, which is an approximately hourlong drive.  

46. The example of Greek Peak is particularly illustrative of the relevant geographic 

market boundaries, as it is the closest ski resort to Syracuse other than Toggenburg, Song, or 
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Labrador, and the additional driving distance (approximately 15 minutes) may not appear 

significant to the outside observer. In fact, this additional distance is meaningful to skiers, as 

evidenced by season pass skier use patterns at area ski resorts. Greek Peak drew less than 7 

percent of its season passholders for the 2020-21 season from the Syracuse-Auburn Statistical 

Area (a rough proxy for a 30-minute driving radius from Syracuse), while Toggenburg and 

Intermountain each drew over 85 percent of their season passholders for the same period from 

this area. Greek Peak management has stated that Syracuse skiers are “not our market.” 

47. Ski resorts are typically located outside relevant public transportation service 

boundaries, and the vast majority of season passholders travel by car. Accordingly, driving time 

is the appropriate measure of a ski resort’s geographic proximity, and hence whether it is in the 

geographic market.  

48. An average driving distance of 30 minutes is an appropriate geographic limitation 

for customers in the Syracuse Area because consumers are generally unwilling or unable to make 

repeated trips of greater than 30 minutes over the course of a single season, and thus do not 

regard season passes at ski resorts located at such distances as reasonably interchangeable with 

season passes at ski resorts they can access in 30 minutes or less.  

49. A hypothetical monopolist of the Syracuse Area season-pass skiing market could 

profitably impose a small but significant and non-transitory increase in price. Such a price 

increase would not be defeated by substitution away from season-passes in the Syracuse Area, 

for example, by purchasing season-passes outside the Syracuse Area. Thus, this geographic 

market satisfies the hypothetical monopolist test. 
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INTERMOUNTAIN’S ACQUISITION OF TOGGENBURG  

50. Starting no later than 2015, Intermountain, through Mr. Harris and Mr. Sykes, 

made numerous efforts to acquire Toggenburg. These efforts were motivated by Mr. Harris’s 

longstanding belief that the profitability of Intermountain’s business was negatively affected by 

“excess capacity” – i.e., too many competitors – in the Syracuse Area skiing market. 

51. Intermountain’s first known attempt to purchase Toggenburg came in 2015, at the 

same time that Mr. Meier and Mr. Stemerman were making a similar, and ultimately successful 

attempt.  

52. Mr. Harris was undeterred by losing out to Mr. Meier in the 2015 Toggenburg 

sale. Little more than a year after Mr. Meier and Mr. Stemerman acquired Toggenburg, Mr. 

Harris began what would become an “annual ritual,” in Mr. Meier’s words, of attempting to pry 

Toggenburg from its new owners. 

53. In early 2017, Mr. Harris cited purported rumors that Toggenburg was for sale as 

a basis for expressing his interest to Mr. Meier. Mr. Meier demurred, writing to Mr. Harris that 

he was “real happy with the [Toggenburg] acquisition,” which had given him a “Syracuse market 

share.” 

54. Again, in early 2018, Mr. Harris and Mr. Sykes used a “rumor” that Toggenburg 

was for sale as a pretext for an overture to Mr. Meier and Mr. Stemerman. And once again, Mr. 

Meier responded that Toggenburg was “strategically important” and that he “c[ouldn’t] imagine 

a scenario in which [he and Mr. Stemerman] would sell.” 

55. This time, Mr. Harris and Mr. Sykes went further, staging a “faux buy,” in which 

a local attorney approached Mr. Meier with a feigned interest in buying Toggenburg, in order to 

test whether Meier was truly unwilling to sell. However, Mr. Meier similarly rebuffed the actor, 

explaining that Toggenburg was a “foot in the Syr[acuse] market” and that he would not sell it to 
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a competitor. In September 2019, Mr. Harris again made an overture to acquire Toggenburg, this 

time in response to Mr. Stemerman sharing an article via email, with Mr. Harris writing “I’m still 

interested in Togg.” Mr. Stemerman and Mr. Meier again demurred. 

56. Finally, in November 2019, Intermountain saw its opening. At a meeting over 

breakfast at a local restaurant on November 21, 2019, Mr. Sykes reiterated Intermountain’s 

interest in acquiring Toggenburg to Mr. Meier. As Mr. Sykes wrote in an email to Mr. Harris 

describing the meeting: “[Mr.] Meier just bought out Greek partner and looking at buying 

another company. He may have his hands full. For first time he said maybe regarding selling 

Togg.” 

57. By June 2020, after initial discussions were postponed by the onset of the COVID 

pandemic in March 2020, Mr. Meier and Intermountain were in earnest negotiations. Mr. Harris 

conducted an “under cover” site visit of Toggenburg, received Toggenburg financial data from 

Mr. Meier, and started building a detailed business case for the acquisition with Mr. Sykes. 

58. From the outset, this business case was simple: Intermountain would acquire 

Toggenburg for the sole purpose of closing it down and diverting its former business to 

Intermountain in the form of pure profit. Mr. Meier understood the competitive significance of 

Toggenburg to Intermountain, stating that his ownership of Toggenburg “keeps [Mr. Harris] 

honest in the Syracuse market,” that Mr. Harris “feels vulnerable with [Toggenburg] owned by 

[Greek Peak],” that “[w]e could create a very bad future for [Mr. Harris] if we wanted to,” and 

that “[b]y divesting TOG, we would in effect be writing off the Syracuse market.” 

59. The business case was also made clear in an email that Mr. Sykes sent to Mr. 

Harris in June 2020: “We need to review the P&L to determine as best we can the amount of 
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revenue we feel will move to Song and Lab.” An estimate by Mr. Sykes suggested Intermountain 

would capture 75 percent of Toggenburg’s season pass revenue as “incremental profit.” 

60. Intermountain’s owners made no secret of their plan to close Togg after they 

acquired it. After his initial site visit, Mr. Harris [told Mr. Meier] that they needed to figure out 

“how to handle Togg’s [upcoming] 2020-21 [season] pass holders” – i.e., given the expectation 

that Toggenburg would shut down, rendering the season passes worthless and their purchasers 

demanding refunds.  

61. Ultimately, the deal did not close prior to the 2020-21 season and thus there was 

no need to refund 2020-21 Toggenburg season-pass holders. The same issue did in fact arise, 

however, with respect to 2021-22 season-pass holders, leading Intermountain to secure Mr. 

Meier’s agreement not to change prices substantially for 2021-22 season passes, in order to 

simplify the subsequent issuance of refunds by Intermountain.  

62. Mr. Harris made no effort to hide his plan from Mr. Meier. In July 2020, Mr. 

Meier wrote to his accountant that “[c]onfidentially their intent is to shut it down,” adding that 

Intermountain was “a unique buyer as they will capture 90% market share,” and that “this deal 

has nothing to do with multiple of EBITDA” but was “all about 90% of revenue dropping to 

their bottom line.” 

63. On July 7, 2020, Intermountain sent Mr. Meier a memorandum of intent offering 

to buy Toggenburg for $2 million. 

64. On November 16, 2020, Mr. Meier signed a non-binding letter of intent reflecting 

an increased purchase price of $2.25 million. This reflects an 80-percent premium over what Mr. 

Meier had paid only five years earlier, reflecting the fact that “this deal has nothing to do with” 

earnings and that Intermountain would “pay more than any financial buyer would consider.” 
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65. In December 2020, Mr. Harris shared drafts of a Purchase and Sale Agreement 

and Asset Purchase Agreement with Meier. 

66. The Purchase and Sale Agreement and Asset Purchase Agreement were finalized 

and signed by the parties on March 18, 2021. A true and correct copy of the Purchase and Sale 

Agreement is annexed to this Complaint as Exhibit 1 hereto; a true and correct copy of the Asset 

Purchase Agreement is annexed to this Complaint as Exhibit 2 hereto. 

67. The Purchase and Sale Agreement reflected the sale of the real property on which 

Toggenburg was located, accounting for $750,000 of the total $2.25 million purchase price. 

68. The Asset Purchase Agreement reflected the sale of all other Toggenburg 

property (so-called “business assets”), accounting for the remaining $1.5 million of the total 

purchase price. The transaction closed on August 3, 2021, representing the culmination of a 

long-term desire by Intermountain. On that same day, Intermountain issued a press release 

announcing the closure. The press release contained a variety of self-serving justifications 

developed as part of an engagement with a public relations firm to, in Mr. Harris’ words, “put a 

positive spun on the transaction.” The next day, an article in Ski Area Management, a trade 

publication, published an article including some commentary from Mr. Harris indicating “Harris 

would not entertain offers from potential buyers who want to reopen the mountain as a ski area, 

and there would be a covenant on the property preventing that.” Just two weeks later, Mr. Harris 

contacted the Wall Street Journal to advertise the land for sale. The quick timing of this all 

confirms that Mr. Harris’ entire objective was to shut down Toggenburg and gain the ability to 

make that shut down permanent via the insertion of a restrictive covenant. 

69. Online commentary posted as part of a petition signed by nearly 1,000 people 

objecting to the closure noted that an Intermountain “principal” had indicated “for decades that 
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he was going to buy Toggenburg and close it. Now he has for price of a nice house and less than 

his antique Ferrari.”  

70. Mr. Meier met with a prospective buyer around the same time and discussed the 

outlines of a deal, but those negotiations were disrupted by COVID-19. Any hope that Mr. Meier 

might find an alternative buyer was cut off when Intermountain induced Mr. Meier to enter a 

“No-shop” commitment. 

71. Intermountain further induced Mr. Meier to enter a covenant, styled as a “Non-

Competition and Confidentiality Agreement” (hereinafter “Covenant”), imposing two principal 

anticompetitive restraints on Mr. Meier. A true and correct copy of the Covenant is annexed to 

this Complaint as Exhibit 3 hereto. 

72. In the first, the Noncompete Agreement, Mr. Meier agreed not to compete against 

Intermountain within a 30-mile radius for a period of five years from the Acquisition. 

73. The Noncompete includes a purported exemption for “ownership, management, 

finance, control, participation and operation of” Greek Peak by Mr. Meier. Yet this exemption is 

at best partial or ambiguous. 

74. In the second, the No-poach provision, Mr. Meier agreed not to solicit or recruit 

any of Intermountain’s employees, including even entry-level employees, during the same five-

year period.  

75. According to the Asset Purchase Agreement, $195,000 of the total $2.25 million 

purchase price that Intermountain paid Mr. Meier was in consideration of the Noncompete 

Agreement (including the No-poach provision). 
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ACQUIRING AND CLOSING TOGGENBURG HAS GIVEN INTERMOUNTAIN 
MONOPOLY POWER IN THE SYRACUSE-AREA SEASON-PASS SKIING MARKET 

AND HARMED COMPETITION AND CONSUMERS 

76. Prior to the acquisition, Toggenburg was Intermountain’s only competitor in the 

market for season-pass skiing in the Syracuse Area. 

77. Accordingly, when Intermountain acquired – and promptly shuttered – 

Toggenburg, it eliminated its only competitor. Intermountain now enjoys complete and 

unfettered dominance in its market. 

78. The destruction of competition via merger to monopoly and a “killer acquisition” 

was not merely some consequence of Intermountain’s actions – it was the unambiguous, explicit 

purpose. As noted above, Mr. Sykes made an economic projection in connection with the 

acquisition that exclusively considered a scenario in which Toggenburg would be closed. The 

amount that they were willing to pay would depend on “the amount of revenue we feel will move 

to Song and Lab.” 

79. In public statements directly following consummation of the deal, Mr. Harris 

admitted that Intermountain’s “primary” objective was “to purchase market share without the 

associated expenses of opening another ski hill,” and “to drive the same guests to 

[Intermountain’s] two mountains instead.” 

80. Preliminary analysis of Intermountain’s post-acquisition transaction records 

confirms that this is exactly what happened. NYAG estimates that a significant proportion of 

Toggenburg’s 2021-22 season-pass holders switched to Intermountain as a result of the closure. 

81. Potential entrants in season-pass skiing face significant barriers. In order to 

compete in the relevant market, a third party would need, among other things, (1) ownership or 

long-term leasehold over a large contiguous area within the Syracuse Area comprising a 

significant amount of hillside terrain suitably improved for the designation and maintenance of 
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several skiing trails, (2) investment capital and ability to purchase either new fixed equipment, 

such as chair lifts, or used equipment at a reasonable price and proximity, and (3) local land-use, 

environmental, and other regulatory approvals. 

82. A potential competitor seeking to enter the Syracuse Area could not secure each 

of items (1) through (3) mentioned in paragraph 81 within a time that could prevent consumer 

harm. 

83. Given the current entry barriers, entry is unlikely in the foreseeable future, and 

that Intermountain’s monopoly over season pass ski sales in the Syracuse Area is likely to 

continue unabated absent the instant action. 

THE NONCOMPETE COVENANT (AND NO-POACH PROVISION) RESTRAIN 
TRADE WITHOUT ANY PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATION 

84. Intermountain and Mr. Meier entered into a Noncompete which harms 

competition in the relevant market. Such agreements are presumptively illegal unless reasonably 

necessary to facilitate an otherwise legitimate transaction and no more burdensome than 

necessary to do so. As the underlying transaction is illegal, the Noncompete did not support an 

otherwise legitimate transaction and is therefore illegal. 

85. Further, as the intention was to close Toggenburg, the Noncompete does not 

protect any legitimate interest in the future operation of Toggenburg necessary to protect in order 

to facilitate the transaction. Post-transaction, the only effect is to limit competition with 

Intermountain’s pre-transaction mountains, Song and Labrador, a wholly illegal purpose. 

Therefore, the noncompete was illegal.  

86. This agreement contains an exemption for certain actions taken by Mr. Meier at 

Greek Peak, but failed to provide a blanket immunization for any action taken by Greek Peak. 

Internal Greek Peak text messages confirm that this immunization was insufficient with Mr. 
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Meier concluding that certain actions by Greek Peak would be “tap dancing on the line.” Thus, to 

the extent the Noncompete reached Greek Peak (by virtue of Mr. Meier’s role), it was illegal.  

87. Further, the Noncompete lasts five years, covers nearly 3,000 square miles of 

New York State, and covers a wide range of activities, all of which are far in excess of what 

would have been necessary to facilitate the transaction even if had not been illegal. 

88. The No-Poach provision was per se illegal, as these types of restrictive covenants 

are always presumed to harm competition in the labor market. 

89. Intermountain has not provided any procompetitive justification for the 

Noncompete Agreement or No-Poach provision. There is no indication, for example, that 

Intermountain believed that any goodwill it purchased in connection with the Acquisition was at 

risk of recapture by Mr. Meier in the absence of such an agreement. 

90. The No-Poach likely similarly harmed competition by chilling the ability of 

workers of all sorts – from janitors, to ski instructors, to ski patrol, to cafeteria workers – to 

obtain employment. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

COUNT 1 
Unlawful Acquisition of Toggenburg in Violation of 
New York’s Donnelly Act, Gen. Bus. L. § 340 et seq. 

91. The People restate, re-allege, and incorporate by reference each of the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1 through 90 above as if fully set forth herein. 

92. Intermountain’s acquisition of Toggenburg from Mr. Meier violates the Donnelly 

Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 340 et seq., which prohibits, inter alia, “[e]very contract, agreement, 

arrangement or combination whereby [a] monopoly in the conduct of any business, trade or 

commerce or in the furnishing of any service in this state is or may be established or maintained, 
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or whereby [c]ompetition or the free exercise of any activity in the conduct of any business, trade 

or commerce or in the furnishing of any service in this state is or may be restrained.” 

93. The acquisition and closure of Toggenburg gave Intermountain complete, 

unchallenged dominance in the market for Season-Pass Skiing in the Syracuse Area, and thus 

established or maintained Intermountain’s monopoly within the meaning of the prohibition set 

forth in Gen. Bus. L. § 340. 

94. In the alternative, even if the Toggenburg acquisition and closure did not establish 

or maintain Intermountain’s monopoly, it harmed, and continues to harm, consumers by 

eliminating a competitor without any procompetitive justification and thus constitutes an 

unreasonable restraint of trade prohibited by Gen. Bus. L. § 340.  

95. To prevent these ongoing harms and any recurrence, the State of New York 

requests that that Court issue an order enjoining Defendants’ anticompetitive conduct and 

ordering such other and further equitable relief as this Court may deem appropriate to restore 

competitive conditions and lost competition and to prevent future violations, including 

divestiture of Toggenburg or divestiture of Intermountain’s other ski properties.  

96. The State of New York requests that the Court use its inherent equitable powers to 

order appropriate restitution and/or disgorgement to remedy the harms inflicted since the 

implementation of this scheme.  

97. The State of New York also requests that the Court order civil penalties and an 

assessment under the Donnelly Act, pursuant to Gen. Bus. Law §§ 342 and 342-a. 
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COUNT 2 
Unlawful Noncompete Agreement (and No-poach provision) in Violation of 

New York’s Donnelly Act, Gen. Bus. L. § 340 et seq. 

98. The People restate, re-allege, and incorporate by reference each of the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1 through 97 above as if fully set forth herein. 

99. Intermountain’s entry into the Noncompete Agreement (and No-poach provision) 

constitutes an unlawful restraint of competition in violation of the Donnelly Act, Gen. Bus. L. § 

340 et seq. 

100. The No-Poach provision is a naked restraint of trade, is therefore per se unlawful. 

Furthermore, it is not ancillary to any legitimate agreement.  

101. In the alternative, even if a full rule of reason applies, the Agreement is overbroad 

in substance, geographic scope, and duration and lacks any legitimate procompetitive 

justifications, and is thus an unreasonable restraint of trade within the prohibition of Gen. Bus. L. 

§ 340. 

102. To prevent these ongoing harms and any recurrence, the State of New York 

respectfully requests that that Court issue an order enjoining Defendants’ anticompetitive 

conduct and ordering such other and further equitable relief as this Court may deem appropriate 

to restore competitive conditions and lost competition and to prevent future violations, including 

rescission of the Noncompete Agreement (and No-poach provision).  

103. The State of New York also respectfully requests that the Court order civil 

penalties and an assessment under the Donnelly Act, Gen. Bus. Law §§ 342 and 342-a. 

COUNT 3 
Illegality in Violation of New York Executive Law § 63(12) 

104. The People restate, re-allege, and incorporate by reference each of the allegations 

set forth in paragraphs 1 through 103 above as if fully set forth herein. 
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105. Intermountain’s conduct violates Section 63(12) of New York’s Executive Law, 

in that Intermountain engaged in repeated and/or persistent illegal acts – violations of Section 

340 et seq. of the Donnelly Act – in the carrying on, conducting, or transaction of business 

within the meaning and intent of Executive Law § 63(12). 

106. The State of New York respectfully requests that the Court enjoin the 

Intermountain’s anticompetitive conduct and order such other and further equitable relief as this 

Court may deem appropriate to restore competitive conditions and lost competition and to 

prevent future violations, including divestiture of Toggenburg (or another Intermountain resort) 

and rescission of the Noncompete Agreement (and No-poach provision).  

107. The State of New York also respectfully requests that the Court order that 

Defendant disgorge its unjust gains and provide appropriate restitution. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

108. WHEREFORE, New York General Business Law § 342 authorizes this Court to 

issue a permanent injunction for violations of New York’s Donnelly Act; and New York General 

Business Law § 341 authorizes this Court to award penalties for violations of the Donnelly Act, 

Plaintiff demands judgment against Intermountain as follows: 

a. Adjudging and decreeing that Intermountain has violated the Donnelly Act, Gen. 
Bus. L. §§ 340 et seq. 

b. Adjudging and decreeing that Intermountain has violated N.Y. Exec. L. § 63(12); 
c. Enjoining Intermountain’s illegal conduct; 

d. Ordering the divestiture of Toggenburg (or another Intermountain resort); 

e. Ordering the rescission of the Noncompete Agreement (and No-poach provision); 

f. Awarding New York all equitable relief, including equitable monetary relief such 
as disgorgement and restitution, as the Court finds necessary to redress and 
prevent recurrence of Intermountain’s violations of the Donnelly Act and 
Executive Law § 63(12); 
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g. Awarding maximum New York civil penalties, pursuant to N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law 
§ 341, for each violation; 

h. Awarding New York an additional allowance of twenty thousand dollars, 
pursuant to N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 342; 

i. Awarding New York costs and fees associated with this action; and 

j. Granting such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper. 

Dated: New York, New York 
 October 21, 2022 
 

LETITIA JAMES 
Attorney General for the State of New York 
 
By: _________________ 
Benjamin J. Cole 
Tal M. Elmatad 
Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Elinor R. Hoffman 
Bureau Chief, Antitrust Bureau 
Amy McFarlane 
Deputy Bureau Chief, Antitrust Bureau 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, New York 10005 
Tel. (212) 416-8482 
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ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") dated as of the 17th day of March, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and among TOGG MOUNTAIN, LLC, a New York limited liability company doing business at 2000 NYS Route 392, Cortland, New York 13045 ("Togg Mountain") and TOGG HOLDINGS, LLC, a New York limited liability company doing business at 2000 NYS Route 392, Cortland, New York 13045 ("Togg Holdings") (collectively herein referred to as "Seller',), JOHN MEIER and CHRISTINE C. MEIER with a business office at 2000 NYS Route 392, Cortland, New York 13045 ("Meier") and INTERMOUNTAIN MANAGEMENT INC., a New York corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York with a business address of 1 Song Mountain Road, Tully, New York 
13159 ("Buyer"). 

WI TNE SSE TH: 

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the operation of a ski center known as Toggenburg Mountain Winter Sports Center located at 1135 Toggenburg Road, Fabius, New York (the 
"Business"); and 

WHEREAS, Seller owns certain land and buildings, more fully described in a separate Purchase and Sale Agreement entered into by Seller, Buyer and Meier of even date of this Agreement ("Purchase and Sale Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Seller owns certain assets and other personal property comprising the Purchased Assets, as herein defined, which Purchased Assets are utilized in and/or related to the conduct of the Business (the "Purchased Assets"); and 

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to sell such Purchased Assets; and 

WHEREAS, Buyer is willing to buy the Purchased Assets from Seller upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, and contingent upon a contemporaneous closing of the transactions contemplated by the real estate Purchase and Sale Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, John Meier and Christine C. Meier are the sole members and managers of Seller; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, Seller, Meier and Buyer agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

PURCHASE OF THE PURCHASED ASSETS 
AND PURCHASE PRICE; ETC. 

1.1 Purchase of Assets and Purchase Price. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, Seller and Meier agree that, on the Closing Date, as hereafter defined, Seller shall sell, transfer, 

- 1 -
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assign, convey and deliver to Buyer or to Buyer's assigns, which may be one or more of its subsidiaries or an entity to be formed by Buyer (hereinafter, reference to Buyer shall include Buyer's assign(s)), free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, and Buyer agrees that on the Closing Date it shall purchase, acquire and accept from Seller all of the following Purchased Assets as further identified in and supplemented by the Appraisal Report as provided for in Section 5.1 of this Agreement: See the attached Schedules. 

1.1.1 Fixed Assets. All ski lifts, snow making equipment, snow guns, piping, snow grooming equipment, tools, spare parts, machinery, vehicles, office equipment, computers, phone system including phones, kitchen and bar equipment, restaurant furniture, fixtures and equipment, all equipment and vehicle warranties, personal property and other fixed assets of the Seller used in the ski center operation ofToggenburg Mountain, including but not limited to those detailed and set forth in Schedule 1.1. l ("Fixed Assets") attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

1.1.2 Inventory. All inventory of food stuffs, tickets, office supplies, ski rental equipment, tools and supplies on site at the time of Closing, including but not limited to the inventory detailed and set forth in Schedule 1.1.2 ("Inventory"), attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

1.1.3 Intangible Assets. All of the Seller's goodwill; trademarks; trade names; intellectual property; its rights in any licenses, permits or registrations for petroleum bulk storage, lifts, water usage and discharge, to the extent transferrable; and ownership of and the right to use the name "Toggenburg Mountain" and all variations thereof; including but not limited to the detailed list set forth in Schedule 1.1.3, attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

1. I .4 Miscellaneous Property. All of Seller's operating data and records of the Business, including without limitation, customer lists and records, portfolios, Seller's telephone and fax numbers, web sites, internet IP addresses, email names, financial-accounting-credit records of customers, vendors and suppliers, correspondence, budgets, reference catalogs, sales training materials, video tapes, disks, reference books and other similar documents and records relating to or used in the Business or the Purchased Assets, including but not limited to the detailed list set forth in Schedule 1.1.4 ("Miscellaneous Property") attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

1.1.5 Ten (10) Business Days before the scheduled Closing Date, Seller shall provide Buyer with revised Schedules 1.1.1-1.1.4 which shall include the assets identified in the Appraisal Report as provided for in Section 5.1 of this Agreement, for verification and, once verified by Buyer, said revised Schedules shall be attached to this Agreement and to Seller's respective Bills of Sale for each category of assets comprising the Purchased Assets, which are to be delivered on the Closing Date. 

1.2 Excluded Assets. The accounts receivable and cash and cash equivalents on hand as of the Closing Date, insurance rebates, deposits with vendors, tax refunds and adjustments, shall remain the property of the Seller. 

1.3 Liabilities. Buyer shall not assume or be responsible for any liabilities of Seller 

-2-
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with the exception of gift cards or gift certificates sold by Seller. At Closing, Seller shall provide Buyer with a complete list of all outstanding gift cards and/or gift certificates sold by Seller including the card or certificate numbers and the outstanding balance on each card or certificate for which Seller shall provide Buyer with a credit against the Purchase Price on a dollar for dollar basis and Buyer shall assume the liability for such cards and/or gift certificates. Seller covenants and agrees that, if it sells season ski passes for the 2021/2022 ski season, it shall offer season ski passes for sale at prices substantially the same as or similar to those charged for season ski passes for the 2019/2020 season, and shall keep a list of the names and addresses of all season ski pass purchasers including the actual price paid by each purchaser. In the event the Buyer elects to proceed to the Closing and advises the Seller that it does not intend to operate the Business for the 2021/2022 season, at the Closing the Seller agrees to send a refund check to each season ski pass purchaser for the actual amount paid by such purchaser for the season ski pass(es). In addition, the Seller agrees to cooperate with the Buyer in allowing the Buyer to market Song Mountain and Labrador Mountain in the same envelope containing the Seller's refund check and correspondence. 

1.4 Purchase Price; Buyer Credits; Allocation; Payment; Adjustments. 

1.4.1 The Purchase Price to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Purchased Assets shall be One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00), less any credit for the gift cards and/or gift certificates assumed by Buyer as provided for in Section 1.3 of this Agreement, allocated as follows [subject to review by accountants for Seller and Buyer]: 

....,ovenant Not to Compete $ 195,000.00 

Machinerv and Eouioment $ 955 000.00 

Furniture and Fixtures $ 175.000.00 

Goodwill $175 000.00 

Purchase Price $ 1.500.000.00 

1.4.2 The Purchase Price, as adjusted, shall be paid in full at Closing. 

1.4.3 To the extent that Seller has failed to pay any of its Accounts Payable incurred but not paid in the ordinary course of business, Buyer shall be authorized and permitted to pay all or any portion of the Seller's Accounts Payable via joint check to Seller and the particular creditor(s) of Seller and reduce the Purchase Price to be delivered at Closing. 

1.4.4 Attached hereto as Schedule 1.4.4 is a list of Seller's liabilities that have not been paid as of the date of this Agreement. To the extent that Seller has failed to pay in whole or in part any of these scheduled liabilities as of the Closing Date, Buyer shall be authorized and permitted to pay all or any portion of the Seller's unpaid scheduled liabilities via joint check to Seller and the particular creditors of Seller and reduce the cash portion of the Purchase Price to be 
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delivered at Closing. 

1.4.5 Ten (10) Business Days before the scheduled Closing Date and again on the Closing Date, Seller shall provide Buyer with revised Schedule 1.4.4 for verification and utilization in calculating the appropriate adjustments to the Net Purchase Price. 

ARTICLE II 

CLOSING 

2.1 The Closing. The consummation of the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets (the "Closing") shall take place contemporaneously with the real estate Purchase and Sale Agreement closing at Mackenzie Hughes LLP, 440 South Salina Street, Suite 400, Syracuse, New York, or such other place as the parties shall mutually agree upon. 

2.2 Except as otherwise provided for herein, in the event that a contingency which inures to the benefit of a party is not satisfied or waived by the date which is ninety (90) days from the Effective Date of this Agreement, the other party may elect to terminate this Agreement and upon said election to terminate, the parties shall be released from any further obligations to one another and the Deposit under the Purchase and Sale Agreement shall be returned to Buyer by the Escrow Agent. 

ARTICLE III 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
OF SELLER AND MEIER 

Seller and Meier,jointly and severally, represent and warrant to Buyer, as fo])ows: 

3 .1 Organization and Qualification. Seller is validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of New York, and has all the requisite limited liability company power and authority to (a) own, lease and operate its properties and assets, particularly those assets of the Business which collectively comprise the Purchased Assets and (b) to carry on the Business as it is now conducted. Seller is duly qualified to do business in each jurisdiction in which the nature of its Business or properties and assets makes such qualification necessary. Seller does not conduct its Business at any location other than 1135 Toggenburg Road, Fabius, New York. Seller has fully complied with all of the requirements of any statute governing the registration and use of any assumed name and has the right to use the names under which Seller conducts its Business. There is no pending or threatened proceeding for the dissolution, liquidation, insolvency or rehabilitation of Seller. A Certificate of Good Standing with respect to Seller will be delivered by Seller to Buyer at Closing, which Certificate will be dated within thirty (30) days of the Closing Date. 

3.2 Litigation. Except as set forth in Schedule 3.2 attached hereto, there are no outstanding orders, judgments, stipulations, injunctions, investigations, awards or decrees of any Governmental or Regulatory Body or arbitration tribunal by which Seller, or any of its assets (in 
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particular the Purchased Assets), properties or the Business is subject to and/or bound. There are 
no actions, suits, claims, investigation, legal, administrative or arbitral proceedings pending, or, to 
the knowledge of Seller and Meier, threatened (whether or not the defense thereof or liabilities in 
respect thereof are covered by insurance) against or affecting Seller, or any of its assets (in 
particular the Purchased Assets), nor, to the knowledge of Seller and Meier are there any facts 
which are likely to give rise to any such action, suit, claim, investigation or legal, administrative 
or arbitral proceeding, or which questions the validity and/or enforceability of this Agreement or 
the transactions contemplated hereby. 

3.3 Purchased Assets. The Purchased Assets being assigned, sold and transferred to 
Buyer pursuant to this Agreement constitute substantially all of the assets used, owned and/or 
occupied by Seller for the conduct of the Business. Seller owns, or will on the Closing Date own 
outright, and have good and marketable title to, the Purchased Assets attributable to the Business, 
free and clear of any lien(s) and encumbrances at the Closing. The Bills of Sale and such other 
conveyancing documents as shall have been executed and delivered to Buyer by Seller at Closing 
will convey to Buyer good and marketable title to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of any and 
all liens and encumbrances. All accounts, books, ledgers and other official records of Seller are 
accurate and complete to the knowledge of Seller, and there are no discrepancies therein of any 
kind which could give rise to monetary liability to Buyer after the Closing or which could have a 
material adverse effect on the Purchased Assets, the Premises and/or the Business of Seller and/or 
the contemplated business of Buyer after the Closing. 

3.4 Tax Matters. All Tax returns (except those not yet due or not yet due because there 
are properly filed extensions) required to be filed with respect to Seller's Business have been duly 
filed. All such Tax Returns were in all material respects true, complete and correct and filed on a 
timely basis. Seller and/or Meier (i) has paid all Taxes that are due, or claimed or assessed by the 
Internal Revenue Services, the State of New York or any domestic or foreign taxing authority 
( each constituting a "Taxing Authority") to be due, from Seller and/or Meier for the periods 
covered by such Tax Returns or (ii) have duly and fully provided reserves adequate to pay all 
Taxes in Seller's Financial Statements. 

3.5 Unemployment Insurance Account. Seller does not have a negative balance in its 
unemployment insurance account with the State of New York, Department of Labor, 
Unemployment Insurance Division, which would cause Buyer, based upon a closing of the 
transactions contemplated by this Agreement, to be burdened, subsequent to the Closing Date, 
with any adverse (to Buyer) transfer of Seller's unemployment experience and/or being assessed a 
penalty with respect to Buyer's unemployment insurance tax rate. 

3.6 Contracts. Except for the gift cards and/or gift certificates and/or season ski passes 
provided for in Section 1.3 above, Seller has no currently existing contract, lease or commitment, 
and will not have any on and/or as of the Closing Date, for the delivery of any goods and/or 
services to Buyer or which will create any lien or encumbrance upon any of the Purchased Assets 
or upon Seller's Business or which will obligate Buyer, as a practical matter, to acquire and/or 
provide any particular goods and/or services subsequent to the Closing. 

3.7 ERISA. Seller does not sponsor any type of pension, profit sharing, HR.IO, 401(k) 
or similar plan for the benefit of its employees that will impose any post-Closing liability on 
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Buyer. Seller and Meier agree to indemnify and save Buyer harmless from and against any and all 
liability, cost, expense or otherwise that may arise against Buyer from and after the Closing Date 
predicated upon a claim that such a pension, profit sharing, HRIO, 401(k) and/or similar plan 
exists for the benefit of Seller's employees and that Buyer has some obligation to the employees 
under such plan. 

3.8 Compliance with Laws. To the knowledge of Seller and Meier, Seller has 
complied in all material respects with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, 
regulations and ordinances or any requirement of any Governmental or Regulatory Body 
affecting the Business and the Purchased Assets, and has complied with the terms of all permits, 
licenses, registrations and consents and neither Seller nor Meier has received any notice of any 
violation from any Governmental or Regulatory Body which has not been fully remedied by 
Seller. Seller and Meier acknowledge that Buyer may, but has no commitment or obligation to, 
hire any of Seller's employees after the Closing. Seller agrees to comply with the New York State 
WARN Act and other applicable federal and state laws regarding the layoff of its employees on 
or before the Closing Date. 

3.9 Disclosure. No representation or warranty by Seller and/or Meier in this 
Agreement, or in any document, instrument or certificate to be delivered on the Closing Date, 
contains, or will contain, any untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material fact 
necessary to make any statement herein not misleading. 

3.10 Reliance. The foregoing representations and warranties are jointly and severally 
made by Seller and Meier with the knowledge that Buyer is entering into this Agreement, and 
intends to consummate the transactions described herein, in full and complete reliance upon said 
representations and warranties and the documentation and/or information to be provided by Seller 
and Meier to Buyer. 

ARTICLE IV 

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER 

Buyer represents and warrants to Seller and Meier as follows: 

4.I Validity and Execution of Agreement. Buyer has the full legal right, capacity and 
power required to enter into, execute and deliver this Agreement and any other agreement or 
instrument contemplated hereby, and to perform fully its obligations hereunder and thereunder. 
This Agreement and each other document, instrument and/or certificate required pursuant hereto 
have been or will be duly executed and delivered by Buyer (in each case as to which Buyer is a 
party) and each constitutes the valid and binding obligation of Buyer. 

4.2 No Conflict. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement nor any other 
document, instrument and/or certificate required to be delivered hereunder nor the performance 
by Buyer of the transactions contemplated hereby will violate or conflict with any provision of 
any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, decree or ruling of any Governmental or Regulatory 
Body applicable to Buyer. 
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ARTICLEV 

COVENANTS OF SELLER AND MEIER 

Seller and Meier, jointly and severally, hereby covenant and agree with Buyer, that Seller 
and Meier shall do, cooperate in doing, and/or refrain from doing, as the case may be, the 
following: 

5.1 Corporate Examinations and Investigations. From and after the full execution and 
delivery of this Agreement and up to Closing Date, Buyer shall be entitled, through its 
employees, consultants, appraisers, lenders, accountants, representatives and attorneys, to make 
such investigation of the Purchased Assets, as Buyer deems necessary in making its due diligence 
inquiry. Buyer shall engage a qualified appraiser to identify, list and appraise the fair market 
value of substantially all of the Purchased Assets to assist the Buyer and Seller in supplementing 
the Schedules referenced in Section 1.1 of this Agreement and in allocating the Purchase Price 
among the Purchased Assets (the "Appraisal Report"). The cost of the appraiser shall be at the 
sole expense of the Buyer. Any such investigation and examination shall be conducted at 
reasonable times and under reasonable circumstances and Seller and Meier shall cooperate fully 
therein. No investigation by Buyer shall diminish or obviate any of the representations, 
warranties, covenants or agreements of Seller and/or Meier under this Agreement. 

5.2 Conduct of Business. From the date hereof through the Closing Date, Seller and 
Meier shall (i) conduct the Business in the ordinary course in the same manner as the Business 
has been conducted and in such a manner that the representations and warranties contained in 
Article III shall continue to be true and correct on the Closing Date as if made on and as of the 
Effective Date and (ii) refrain from misusing, selling or otherwise disposing of any of the 
Purchased Assets other than in the ordinary course of business. 

5.3 Preservation of Business. From the date hereof through the Closing Date, Seller 
and Meier shall (i) maintain Seller's company existence in good standing, (ii) preserve intact the 
Business and organizations of Seller, (iii) use their best efforts to keep available the services of 
their present employees, (iv) properly maintain, repair and service the Purchased Assets in a 
manner consistent with industry standards, (v) continue to perform their obligations to their 
customers, and (vi) keep all licenses, permits, registrations and consents necessary for the conduct 
of the Business in full force and effect and in good standing. 

5.4 Bulk Sales. No less than twenty (20) days prior to Closing, Seller and Meier agree 
to do, or cause to be done, any and all things requested by Buyer or Buyer's attorney to comply 
with Section 114l(c) of the Tax Law of the State of New York dealing with bulk sales. Seller and 
Meier also agree to cooperate with Buyer and Buyer' s attorney to comply with any other laws of 
the State of New York applicable to transactions of this nature. Seller and Meier shall jointly and 
severally indemnify and save Buyer harmless from all liability, expenses, claims, reasonable 
attorneys' fees or other costs, penalties, interest or the like arising out of any past due sales tax 
liability arising out of Seller's operation of the Business. 
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ARTICLE VI 

SALES TAXES 

6.1 Sales Taxes. Within twenty (20) days of the Closing Date but no later than the Closing Date, Buyer shall pay all resulting sales taxes under any applicable state sales tax laws or regulations relating to the sale by Seller to Buyer of the Purchased Assets, and Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller and Meier harmless from all expenses, claims, reasonable attorney' s fees, or other costs and expenses arising out of Buyer's failure to make such payments in a timely and full manner. 

ARTICLE VII 

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE CLOSING 

7.1 Conditions Precedent to Buyer's Obligations to Complete the Closing. The obligations of Buyer to enter into and complete the Closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement are subject to the occurrence of the following conditions with respect to Buyer and the fulfillment by Seller and Meier, as the case may be, on or prior to the Closing Date, of the following conditions, any one or more of which may be waived by Buyer: 

7 .1.1 Representations. Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Seller and Meier contained in this Agreement shall be materially true, complete and correct on and as of the Closing Date with the same force and effect as though made on and as of the Closing Date. Seller and Meier shall have performed and complied with all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Seller and/or Meier on or prior to the Closing Date. 

7 .1.2 Documents to be delivered by Seller and Meier and/or to be received by Buyer. At or prior to the Closing, Seller and Meier shall deliver, or cause to be delivered, to Buyer the following documents, duly executed or certified to the reasonable satisfaction of Buyer and/or the Buyer having received the following documents and/or agreements where applicable: 

7.1.2.1 Separate Bills of Sale or Department of Motor Vehicle transfers of title, dated the Closing Date, for each of the categories of Purchased Assets. 

7.1 .2.2 Certificate, dated the Closing Date, of the Members and Managers of Seller, confirming (i) that the resolutions attached to the certificate approving the transactions contemplated by this Agreement were duly adopted by the Members and Managers of Seller, and (ii) the incumbency of the officers of Seller executing, on behalf of Seller, this Agreement and the other agreements contemplated hereby. 

7 .1 .2.3 A UCC search of Seller and a good standing certificate of Seller, issued by the Department of State of the State of New York, dated subsequent to the execution date of this Agreement but within thirty (30) Business Days of the Closing Date; 
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7 .1.2.4 Certificate, executed by Seller and Meier, dated at least thirty (30) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, stating that the copies of UCC-1 financing statements attached to the Certificate are all of the financing statements that, as of the Closing Date, have been filed against the Purchased Assets in each of the jurisdictions in which Seller maintains a place of business or maintains any of the Purchased Assets. 

7 .1.2.5 Buyer having obtained any and all licenses, permits, registrations, consents and approval from any and all Governmental and Regulatory Bodies necessary and/or convenient for the conduct of a business from and after the Closing substantially similar to the Business of Seller and to conduct same without conditions and/or restriction at 1135 Toggenburg Road, Fabius, New York; 

7 .1.2.6 Articles of Organization and all amendments thereto and Operating Agreements and all amendments thereto of Seller and unanimous written consents of all the members and managers of Seller authorizing the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Purchase and Sale Agreement. 

7 .1.2. 7 Such other documents, instruments, searches and certificates as may be reasonably requested by Buyer, or Buyer's attorney, and/or necessary or convenient to carrying out the intents and purposes and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. 

7 .1.3 Financing. Buyer receiving a commitment from a commercial bank or other lender for financing the purchase of the Purchased Assets under this Agreement and the purchase of the Premises under the Purchase and Sale Agreement upon terms and conditions acceptable to Buyer, in its sole and absolute opinion, within ninety (90) days from the Effective Date. In the event that Buyer has not received a commitment for a loan within ninety (90) days from the Effective Date, Buyer may either terminate this Agreement or waive this contingency. 

7.2 Conditions Precedent to Seller's and Meier's obligations to Complete the Closing. The obligations of Seller and Meier to complete the Closing are subject to the fulfillment, on or prior to the Closing Date, of the following conditions, any one or more of which may be waived by Seller and/or Meier: 

7.2.1 Representations and Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement shall be materially true, complete and correct as of the Closing Date with the same force and effect as though made on and as of the Closing Date. Buyer shall have performed and complied with, or caused to be performed and complied with, all covenants and agreements required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date. 

7.2.2 Such other documents and instruments as may be reasonably requested by Seller and Meier and their attorney and necessary to carry out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. 
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ARTICLE VIII 
INDEMNIFICATION 

8.1 Indemnification of Buyer. Seller and Meier,jointly and severally, agree to 
indemnify, defend and hold Buyer and its assign(s), if applicable, harmless from and against any 
and all losses, liabilities (including any special, consequential, indirect, exemplary, punitive or 
other damages, fines or penalties and any interest thereon), expenses (including reasonable fees 
and disbursements of counsel and expenses of investigation and defense), claims, liens or other 
obligations of any nature whatsoever (hereinafter individually, a "Loss" and collectively, 
"Losses") including reasonable attorneys' fees which, directly or indirectly, arise out of, result 
from or relate to any misrepresentation, warranty and/or covenant of Seller and/or Meier 
contained in this Agreement or in any other document contemplated by this Agreement to be 
delivered by Seller and/or Meier to Buyer in advance of and at Closing, or (ii) breach of any 
covenant or agreement of Seller and/or Meier contained in this Agreement or in any other 
document or instrument executed in conjunction with this Agreement. Provided, however, that in 
no event shall such indemnification in the aggregate exceed the Purchase Price. Further, Seller 
and Meier shall not be liable hereunder until the aggregate of all Losses hereunder exceeds 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00 the "Basket''); provided that the Basket shall not 
apply to (i) any claim arising out of a breach of a representation or warranty relating to 
authorization to enter into and enforceability of this Agreement or the Purchase and Sale 
Agreement entered into of even date herewith, (ii) unencumbered title to the Purchased Assets, 
(iii) any claim based on Seller and Meier fraud or intentional misrepresentation, or (iv) any 
fraudulent or intentional breach of this Agreement or the Purchase and Sale Agreement by Seller 
and Meier or any intentional failure by Seller and Meier to perfonn any obligation set forth in this 
Agreement or the Purchase and Sale Agreement. In the event the aggregate of all Losses exceeds 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), Seller and Meier shall be liable hereunder for all 
Losses hereunder from the first dollar, without regard to the Basket. 

8.2 Indemnification of Seller and Meier. Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold 
Seller and Meier hannless from and against any and all Loss or Losses, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees, which, directly or indirectly, arise out of, result from or relate to any 
misrepresentation of Buyer which results in (i) material inaccuracy in or any breach of any 
representation or warranty of Buyer contained in this Agreement or in any other document 
contemplated by this Agreement to be delivered by Buyer to Seller and/or Meier at Closing, or 
(ii) breach of any covenant or agreement of Buyer contained in this Agreement or in any other 
document or instrument executed in conjunction with this Agreement. 

ARTICLE IX 

MISCELLANEOUS 
9.1 Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications required or 

pennitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given personally, telegraphed, 
telexed, sent by facsimile transmission or sent by prepaid air courier or certified or express mail, 
postage prepaid. Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given (a) when received, if 
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delivered in person, telegraphed, telexed or sent by facsimile transmission and confirmed in writing by certified mail, postage prepaid, within three (3) Business Days thereafter or sent by prepaid air courtier or express mail or (b) three (3) Business Days following the mailing thereof, if mailed by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, in any such case as follows ( or to such other address or addresses as a party may have advised the other in the manner provided in this Section 9 .1 ): 

If to Seller or Meier: Togg Mountain, LLC and Togg Holdings, LLC 
Attn: John Meier 
I 580 Lake Road 
Elmira, NY 14903 

With a copy to: John R. Alexander, Esq. 
Sayles & Evans 
One West Church Street 
Elmira, NY 1490 I 

If to Buyer: Intermountain Management Inc. 
Attn: Peter Harris 1 Song Mountain 
Road P.O. Box 1001 Tully, New 
York 13159 

With a copy to: Edward J. Moses, Esq. 
Mackenzie Hughes LLP 
440 South Warren Street, Suite 400 
Syracuse, New York 13202 

9.2 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the agreements, certificates and other documents delivered, or to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement, contain the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the transactions described herein and supersede all prior 
agreements, written or oral, with respect thereto. 

9.3 Waivers and Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, superseded, canceled, renewed or extended, and the terms hereof may be waived only by a written instrument signed by Seller, Meier and Buyer, or, in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereo£ 

9 .4 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. 

9.5 Binding Effect; Assignment. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives. The Buyer may assign all or any part of its rights and/or obligations under this Agreement, without the 
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consent of Seller or Meier, to a Person which is owned in majority by Buyer; provided. however. Buyer shall remain obligated for "Buyer's" performance obligations hereunder after such assignment. 

9.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, and by facsimile, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may consist of a number of copies hereof each signed by less than all, but together signed by all of the parties hereto. 

9.7 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement. 

9 .8 Severability of Provisions. If any provision or any portion of any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provision or any portion thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining portion of such provision and the remaining provisions of this Agreement, or the application of such provision or portion of such provision held invalid or unenforceable with respect to Persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby. 

9.9 Survival of Representations and Warranties. Except as otherwise provided for herein, all statements contained in any certificate or other instrument delivered by or on behalf of Seller and/or Meier pursuant hereto, or in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be deemed representations and warranties by Seller and Meier and except as otherwise provided for herein, all representations, warranties and agreements made by Seller and/or Meier in this Agreement, or pursuant hereto, or in any document, instrument, certificate and/or agreement to be delivered at Closing shall survive the Closing and continue thereafter for a period of two (2) years. To the same extent, and except as otherwise provided for herein, Buyer make a reciprocal representation and warranty to Seller and Meier. 

9.10 Risk of Loss. Risk of loss and/or damage to the Purchased Assets by any casualty and liability for personal injury, property and leasehold improvement damage directly and/or indirectly related to the Seller's conduct of the Business and/or the use of any of the Purchased Assets shall be borne by Seller until the Closing Date. If and in the event that the Purchased Assets are materially damaged in whole or in part by any casualty prior to the Closing Date to such an extent that the Purchased Assets cannot be used for Buyer's intended use on the Closing Date, then in such an event Buyer shall have the option to terminate this Agreement, in which even the Deposit paid under the Purchase and Sale Agreement by Buyer to the Escrow Agent shall be returned to Buyer and there shall be no further liability between the parties or proceed to Closing, in which event Seller agrees to assign any and all rights Seller has under its property and casualty insurance policy to Buyer to replace, repair or pay for any such damage to the Purchased Assets. 

(M0754498.1) - 12 -

FILED: ONONDAGA COUNTY CLERK 10/21/2022 11:22 AM INDEX NO. 008588/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 3 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/21/2022



CONFIDENTIAL GP_00070

9.11 Business Day. For purposes of this Agreement, "Business Day" means any day 
except any Saturday, any Sunday, or any day which is a federal legal holiday or any day on which 
banking institutions are authorized or required by law or other governmental action to close 

[Signature page Follows] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date and 
year first above written. 

SELLER: 

BUYER: 

INTERMOUNTAIN MANAGEMENT INC. 

By:--,,---~-,--------------
Peter Harris, President 

("10754498 1) 
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STATEOFNEWYORK), 
COUNTY OF ~~ONDAGA) SS.: 

Qke~"'':5 
On this j&.day of M cu--c"'-- , 202 .!_ , before me, the undersigned, a notary 

public in and for said State, personally appeared JOHN MEIER, individually and as Sole Member 
and Manager of Togg Mountain, LLC and Togg Holdings, LLC, personally known to me or 
provided to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his 
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of 
which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 

PATRICIA D. KETTER 
NotaJy PUbUc, State of New York 

Chemung County No. 01KE6292105 
commission Expires October 28, 201}/ 

Notary 

STATE OF NEW YORK) 
COUNTY OF ~NDAGJ)-.. ) SS.: 

ev(lt)~ 
On this }~µ.,day of Mo.-v-c_h_ , 202 _, before me, the undersigned, a notary 

public in and for said State, personally appeared CHRISTINE C. MEIER, individually and as 
Sole Member and Manager of Togg Mountain, LLC and Togg Holdings, LLC, personally known 
to me or provided to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her 
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of 
which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 

PATRICIA D. KETTER 
Notary Public, State of New York 

Chemung County No. 01KE629210.25 
Commission Expires October 28, 20 I 

STATE oF NEW YORK) ciiee-Mu~ 
COUNTY OF m>JONDAG4) SS.: J 

~ryPublic 

On this __ day of _______ , 202 _ , before me, the undersigned, a notary 
public in and for said State, personally appeared PETER HARRIS, individually and as President 
of Labrador Development Corporation, personally known to me or provided to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the 
instrument. 

Notary Public 

- l S -
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IN \VI I Nl~ss \VIIJ-1.U 01'. th..: p.irl lC'> ha\ \.' \. 'XCCIJ[l.d thi!-- \ ~ ll'l' lll•.·:tt :r, 111 iht: ,l,111.: 1:11.i 

.\ car lir--.1 ,1h11\L' \•vri llt.:11. 

\ I l.f I R: 

ro< ili MOUN J /\IN. I I. C 

l'O<.iG I IOI.DIN< ,S. UL 

By---------- ~-------. 
John Meier. Mcmhcr/ r-..lanagl'r 

John Meier. indivi<lually 

Christine C. Meier. indivi<lually 

I 
I 

---·-----

13U\"I R: / _, 1 

IN l"ERMol,N-rM )l M~,./uEMbN I 

fl) : / . ( I 

l'ct~r H~rns. President 
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S rATE t >F NE\V \'<JIU, ) 

< '01 JN l'Y 01· ON< >ND.\(1:\ 1 ,s .. 

( )Jl this - d.iy or - I 20:! . bdllti.: me, thi.: 1111d.:1 sigm:d. a ,.,, ,tar~ 

public in and lur -;aid Stale. pa'-n11all)- .ippt:,111.:d .IOI IN iviHHC individually :11 1d a:, :-: ,1k :'-.·k11ilx.·1 

and Manager of' fog~ l\fo11111ai11, I IC and 1'1)t!g f !oldmg ... , I I ( ·. ,~r<:011,illy l.111,wn h1 int: "' 

proviJcJ lo me t111 lh.! h:,sis nl -;ali~foctor\' ~-vidc111.:c Ii> lx.: th1.: i11Ji. ,dual \\ 11, ,..,c n .ulll: i , '>Uh:,crih-:,.1 

to lhc within instrument and ,1L.k111m,lcdgnJ to lilt.: th,11 he 1..,ccutLd the ·· m1c 111 h ,.., ·apacity. and that 

by his sigm1lurc on the i11,trnmi:111. lhc indi\ idual 11r lh<.: pcr..,011 upnn bchalt ur \Vlsid1 the im!iviclual 

acted. c,ecu1cd the in, lrumcnl. 

', l't\'I r <JI· NEW YORK ) 
COUN'l Y 01· ONONDA<.i:\ ·1 SS.: 

Notary Public 

Un this _ day uf __ ______ . 202 _ . bclore 111c. lhc um!t:r..,igncd, ., notary 

public in aml lur said Stak. pcrs1·111idly appi.:arl·d Cl IRIS l'INI ( . MEI l~R. indi\ iJu,11lv and a, '1(,ll 

lvtcmbcr and Mam,gcr ni'Togg Mountain, LLC and logg l loldings, LLC. pcr!:.onally known lu 1111.. 

or provtdl'd lo me on the ha~is nl' ,satisfriclM)' evidence 10 he tht.: i11divid11 II .,, hoc...L. 11.mw 1 

c.;uh~crihcd to the within im.1n1111e11t and a<.:knowkJg,.:J to me that she i.:xc1..Lttc.:d 1hc ~.111w ill 1111 

l ,tpai.:it:,,, aml that by her :,ign,11me 1111 th,.: i11s1rum1:nl. 1ltc 111div1Jual or the pi.:t'>nn upnn lwhalt' 1 I 

which the individual acted. c.:,t!cutcJ the i11stn1111c11I. 

Notary Public 

ST/\ IF 01· NEW YORK ) 
COUN I Y Of- ONUNDAU,\) SS.: 

On this if day or _ _! , , ;· r s , • • 202 ;_ . licti.1r1.· mi.:, !hi.! u11dc1:-;igucJ. a 111,1,11, 

public in aml for said State, pcrson,tlly appcan:J PFTER 1-IARRl!:i intli\·iJ11ally and as PrcsiJc111 •11 

Labrador Development Corporation, personally I-Jiu\\ n to me or prm idc.:d to me 011 tltt.: ha-:i!- 1ol 

satisfactory evidence to be the individual ,vhosc name i•; ..;uhscrihed to the within i11slnillll'llt ,llhi 

acknowlcllged to me 1h01 ht: t.:xccutt.:d 1hc same in his cap..icity, ~mJ th.ii by his si[.!11.itu1"i~. 1111 !ht 

instrument, the imJivi<lual m tht! pcrs;on upon behalf' or whkh thl! individual adeJ. cxcc11ll'd dh 

instrumcnl. ' 

I ' \ 
. 
\ •·Jo1,11 )I Public 

- I:- • 

l j< IM i,for,pn 
ii'> ,-, IM05!l7Hi'.:6 

q .• •r·: I' •1,lir ·'IJll' .,! N1::(i',,1~. 

,Ju: ih,~J II l,111lli1111 I. 01w!y Gaunt, , 
•. ,. 111Pi.S t .~"it' r t't~U/\Hv ~i,;:, ' 1 t _ 
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